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No District Name
1. Ansonia School District
2. Bloomfield School District
3. Bridgeport School District®
4, Bristol School District
5. Danbury School District
6. Derby School District
7. East Hartford School District
8. East Haven School District
9. East Windsor School District
10. Enfield School District*
11. | Groton School District
12. Hamden School District
13. | Hartford School District®
14. Killingly School District
15. Manchester School District®
16. Meriden School District
17. Middletown School District
18. | Naugatuck School District
19. | New Britain School District®
20. New Haven School District®
21.  New London School District®
22, Norwalk School District
23.  Norwich School District®
24.  Plainfield School District*
25. Putnam School District
26. | Stamford School District
27.  Stratford School District*
28.  Thompson School District®
29. | Torrington School District
30. | Vernon School District
31.  Waterbury School District®
32. | West Haven School District
33. Winchester School District
34.  Windham School District®
35. Windsor Locks School District

36. Windsor School District

%0pportunity/Educational Reform Districts
*Newly identified Alliance District

Accountability Index

67.2
73.3
61.8
73.9
72.5
68.4
68.6
68.5
68.8
71.1
75.6
71.4
59.8
70.7
63.7
69.5
72.9
72.3
57.1
64.8
63.0
76.2
57.2
70.8
70.6
72.6
73.0
66.4
68.4
73.6
63.1
70.4
76.2
64.9
71.7
73.5

School Districts Designated as Alliance Districts for
Five School Years from 2022-23 to 2026-27

Steps to Identify Alliance Districts

Alliance Districts are school districts
with among the lowest Accountability
Index scores in the state. The following
steps were used to identify 36 Alliance
Districts for the fiscal years ending June
30, 2023 to June 30, 2027, inclusive:

Step 1: Include local and regional
school districts only. This excludes the
following district types:

CT Technical High School
Endowed Academies

Public Charter Schools
Regional Educational Service
Centers

e Unified School Districts

Step 2: Include districts with at least
1000 students in 2019-20. The Oct
2019 enrollment is used since it is the
last enrollment count prior to the
COVID-19 pandemic.

Step 3: Compute the weighted average
of the Accountability Index scores from
2017-18 and 2018-19 combined, sort
from low to high based on that
Accountability Index, and select the 33
lowest. Then add any district that was
previously an Alliance District for the
five year period between July 1, 2017
and June 30, 2022.






