

## School Districts Designated as Alliance Districts for Five School Years from 2022-23 to 2026-27

No	District Name	Accountability Index
1.	Ansonia School District	67.2
2.	Bloomfield School District	73.3
3.	Bridgeport School District <sup>o</sup>	61.8
4.	Bristol School District	73.9
5.	Danbury School District	72.5
6.	Derby School District	68.4
7.	East Hartford School District	68.6
8.	East Haven School District	68.5
9.	East Windsor School District	68.8
10.	Enfield School District*	71.1
11.	Groton School District	75.6
12.	Hamden School District	71.4
13.	Hartford School District <sup>o</sup>	59.8
14.	Killingly School District	70.7
15.	Manchester School District <sup>o</sup>	63.7
16.	Meriden School District	69.5
17.	Middletown School District	72.9
18.	Naugatuck School District	72.3
19.	New Britain School District <sup>o</sup>	57.1
20.	New Haven School District <sup>o</sup>	64.8
21.	New London School District <sup>o</sup>	63.0
22.	Norwalk School District	76.2
23.	Norwich School District <sup>0</sup>	57.2
24.	Plainfield School District*	70.8
25.	Putnam School District	70.6
26.	Stamford School District	72.6
27.	Stratford School District*	73.0
28.	Thompson School District <sup>o</sup>	66.4
29.	Torrington School District	68.4
30.	Vernon School District	73.6
31.	Waterbury School District <sup>o</sup>	63.1
32.	West Haven School District	70.4
33.	Winchester School District	76.2
34.	Windham School District <sup>o</sup>	64.9
35.	Windsor Locks School District	71.7
36.	Windsor School District	73.5
Opportunity/Educational Reform Districts		

\*Newly identified Alliance District

## **Steps to Identify Alliance Districts**

Alliance Districts are school districts with among the lowest Accountability Index scores in the state. The following steps were used to identify 36 Alliance Districts for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2023 to June 30, 2027, inclusive:

**Step 1**: Include local and regional school districts only. This excludes the following district types:

- CT Technical High School
- Endowed Academies
- Public Charter Schools
- Regional Educational Service Centers
- Unified School Districts

**Step 2**: Include districts with at least 1000 students in 2019-20. The Oct 2019 enrollment is used since it is the last enrollment count prior to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Step 3: Compute the weighted average of the Accountability Index scores\_from 2017-18 and 2018-19 combined, sort from low to high based on that Accountability Index, and select the 33 lowest. Then add any district that was previously an Alliance District for the five year period between July 1, 2017 and June 30, 2022.